Non-current financial assets* 6.2 6.2 2.7 3.6

Trade receivables 1,277.4 1,277.4 1,277.4

Other assets 131.6 27.8 25.8 0.4 1.6

 of which derivatives 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.4 1.6

Cash and cash equivalents 182.0 182.0 182.0

Liabilities

Liabilities to banks 24.6 24.6 24.6

Trade payables 376.5 376.5 376.5

Other financial liabilities 34.0 34.0 27.0 7.0

Other liabilities and provisions 296.3 78.6 0.5 78.0 0.1

 of which derivatives 0.5 0.5 0.5

* Investments measured at cost in accordance with ias 39.46 (c)

2 | Consolidated
 ManageMent RepoRt

3 | CoRpoRate goveRnanCe 4 | Consolidated
 FinanCial stateMents

5 | notes to the Consolidated
 FinanCial stateMents

6 |  otheR inFoRMation1 | to ouR shaReholdeRs

 Accounting standards
 applied for the first time

5 | 179 31 Dec 2018
Measurement under ias 39

€ million Carrying
amount at
1 Jan 2018

Of which
subject

to ifrs 7

Loans and
receivables

Financial assets
and liabilities

at fair value
through profit

or loss

Financial assets
and liabilities

at fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Financial
liabilities at

amortised
cost

Measurement
under ias 17

Assets

Non-current financial assets 6.2 2.7 2.7

Trade receivables 1,265.8 1,265.8 1,265.8

Other assets 131.6 27.8 25.8 0.4 1.6

 of which derivatives 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.4 1.6

Cash and cash equivalents 182.0 182.0 182.0

Liabilities

Liabilities to banks 24.6 24.6 24.6

Trade payables 376.5 376.5 376.5

Other financial liabilities 34.0 34.0 27.0 7.0

Other liabilities and provisions 296.3 78.6 0.5 78.0 0.1

 of which derivatives 0.5 0.5 0.5

2 | Consolidated
 ManageMent RepoRt

3 | CoRpoRate goveRnanCe 4 | Consolidated
 FinanCial stateMents

5 | notes to the Consolidated
 FinanCial stateMents

6 |  otheR inFoRMation1 | to ouR shaReholdeRs

ifrs 15: Effects on the consolidated statement of financial position

€ million 31 Dec 2018 Effects of

ifrs 15

31 Dec 2018

without

application of

ifrs 15

Assets

Non-current assets 977.2 0.0 977.2

Inventories 320.7 453.3 774.0

Trade receivables and contract assets* 1,635.1 – 384.4 1,250.7

Remaining current assets 388.4 0.0 388.4

Total 3,321.4 68.9 3,390.3

* Comprising non-current trade receivables

 Accounting standards
 applied for the first time

5 | 180 IFrs 15 Revenues from Contracts with Customers

The new revenue recognition standard, iFrs 15 “Revenue from Contracts with
Customers”, combines the previous revenue recognition rules into a uniform
model for revenue recognition. It replaces revenue recognition provisions un-
der iAs 11 and iAs 18 and was applied for the first time as from 1 January 2018.

The principles set out in iFrs 15 result in the following five steps:

1 Identification of the contract

2 Identification of the performance obligations